
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 

Time and Date 
11.00 am on Monday, 10 June, 2024 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 April, 2024  

(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 2024 - 
Outcome of Peer Challenge  (Pages 13 - 58) 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

5. Scrutiny Annual Report 2024/25  (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

 Report of Director of Law and Governance 
 

6. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding 
Issues 2024/2025  (Pages 73 - 78) 

 

 Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
7. 

 
7. Scrutiny Management   

 
Councillor N Akhtar, Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, attended 
the meeting of Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change 
on 13 May, 2024 for consideration of an item relating to “Progress House, 
Westwood Way Westwood Business Park Coventry - Lease Re- gear ” 
 
Councillor Akhtar agreed that the decision was urgent and that call in should 
not apply. In accordance with the Constitution, this matter is reported to inform 
the Committee of the reason for urgency which is:- 
 
“In order to meet the construction programme and complete the new 
development for the occupation by students before commencement of the 
academic year in September 2026, the legal agreement and commitment was 
required to be completed by the 20th May 2024. If this timescale is not 
achieved, then a delay of a further 12 months would be incurred, which would 
mean that the improved income for the Council is also delayed by a year. “ 
 

8. Any Other Items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 
Nil 
 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Friday, 31 May, 2024 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7697 2299 E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors N Akhtar (Chair), M Ali, A Jobbar, L Kelly (Deputy Chair),  
J Lepoidevin, C Miks, G Ridley, R Singh and CE Thomas 
 
By invitation: Councillor G Duggins 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 

Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 7697 2299  
E-mail: suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


Page 3 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Thursday, 11 April 2024 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair) 

 Councillor J Gardiner (Substitute for Councillor G Ridley) 
Councillor A Hopkins (Substitute for Councillor A Ali)  
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor E Ruane 
Councillor R Singh 
Councillor R Thay 
 

Other Members: Councillor K Caan Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Wellbeing 
Councillor G Hayre Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health 
and Wellbeing  
Councillor P Hetherton, Cabinet Member for City Services  

 
Others present: 
 
 
Employees (by Service Area): 

Inspector J Moran, West Midlands Police (for item 
contained in Minute 56 below)  

 
City Services:  
 
Law and Governance: 
 
Public Health and 
Wellbeing: 

 
P Bowman, D Keaney 
 
S Bennett, G Holmes 
 
A Duggal (Director), A Allen, R Chapman, P Hargrave,  
M Pouton 
 

Apologies: Councillors M Ali, G Duggins, P Male, G Ridley, CE Thomas  
 

 
Public Business 
 
53. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

54. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March, 2024 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

55. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee agrees to exclude the press and public under 
Sections 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 relating to the private item 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

in Minute 61 below headed ‘Rebuilding Drug and Alcohol Treatment and Recovery 
Services’ on the grounds that that item involves the likely disclosure of information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information 
relating to the financial affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) and in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

56. Parking Enforcement and Road Safety  
 
The Committee considered a Briefing Note of the Director of City Services which 
outlined the Council’s Civil Parking Enforcement function and informed the 
Committee of current activities and arrangements relating to parking enforcement 
by providing an overview of key priorities and performance.  
 
The Briefing Note covered the following areas:- 
 

 The background to Parking Enforcement, which has been the 
responsibility of the Council since 2005 when the function was 
decriminalised and transferred from West Midlands Police 
 

 The main aims of parking enforcement:- 
 

o To Improve road safety 
o To Improve access for public transport, public service 

vehicles and emergency services vehicle 
o To act as a deterrent to inconsiderate and dangerous 

parking  
o To improve traffic flows 
o To reduce traffic congestion which in turn will improve air 

quality 
[...]
nd Finish Group and as detailed in 
the Appendix to the report. 

 
b) That timescales for implementation of the electronic 

complaints system to deal with complaints be identified. 
 

c) That consideration be given to future strategic planning 
opportunities, including the budgetary implications for 
savings from an alternative Customer Relations Manager 
system. 

 
2) That a report on progress on the recommendations made to the 

Cabinet Member as detailed above be added to the Committee’s 
Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2024-25.   

 
58. Rebuilding Drug and Alcohol Treatment and Recovery Services  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing, 
which would be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 16 April, and which 
indicated that the Council is responsible for commissioning drug and alcohol 
treatment and recovery services. The current contract for this service is due to 
expire in March 2025.  
 
National policy in relation to drug and alcohol treatment has changed significantly 
with the launch of the new Drug Strategy “From Harm to Hope” which reinforces 
the Government’s ambition to rebuild treatment services following a decade of 
disinvestment. The report included a summary of the health needs in Coventry 
related to drug and alcohol misuse, a summary of the engagement and 
consultation work carried out and the planned process for re-procurement of drug 
and alcohol treatment and recovery services. The report indicated that people 

Page 9



 

 
– 6 – 

 

misusing drugs and alcohol are among the most vulnerable and socially excluded 
populations and the contract will directly lead efforts to reduce health inequalities 
and prioritise engagement with communities affected by addiction. 
 
The report proposed re-procurement of services via an open tendering process 
and summarised some of the funding stream relevant to the procurement.   
 
The Committee also received a presentation in private relating
[...]
– 

 

 
iv. That officers investigate how best to get feedback from GP’s on 

the effectiveness of treatment. 
 

v. That officers ensure that data is collected on repeat attendances 
on treatment programmes. 

 
59. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  

2023/20246  
 
The Committee considered their Work Programme and outstanding issues for 
2023/24. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1) That consideration be given to ensuring maximum Member 
involvement and engagement in Scrutiny during 2024/25 
 

2) That the following items be added to the appropriate Scrutiny 
Board’s Work Programme for 2024/25 

 
Local Development Plan 
Review of external partners 

 
60. Any Other Items of Public Business  

 
There were no other items of urgent public business.  
 

Private Business  
 
61. Rebuilding Drug and Alcohol Treatment and Recovery Services  

 
Further to Minute 58 above, the Committee considered and noted commercially 
sensitive information regarding the current contract for Drug and Alcohol 
Treatment and Recovery Services.   
 

62. Any other item of private business  
 
There were no other items of urgent private business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.40pm)   

  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  


 

Public report 
Cabinet 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 10 June 2024 
Cabinet  11 June 2024 
Council  9 July 2024 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership – Councillor G Duggins 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Chief Executive  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
 
Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 2024 – Outcome of Peer 
Challenge 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 
No – although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not 
expected to be significant. 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Executive summary: 
 
The Local Government Association (LGA) is the national voice of local government, working 
with Councils to support, promote, and improve local government. The LGA’s Corporate 
Peer Challenge offer is effective and well regarded by the sector and provides robust, 
strategic and credible challenge and support to Councils.  
 
It is expected that all Councils receive a Corporate Peer Challenge at least every five years 
covering core areas and any specific areas requested by the Council. Coventry City 
Council’s first Corporate Peer Challenge took place in October 2018. In 2023, it was agreed 
that Coventry City Council would again host a Corporate Peer Challenge as this was now 
timely. 
 
The Peer Challenge took place from 15th to 18th January 2024. The visit focused on five 
core themes (local priorities and outcomes, organisational and place leadership, 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

governance and culture, financial planning and management, and capacity for 
improvement). These areas are critical to Councils’ performance and improvement.  
 
We also asked the Peer Team to provide feedback on transformation: the organisation’s 
corporate capacity and plans for service transformation. Transformation was specifically 
chosen on the basis that it would benefit from some external challenge and feedback on 
future delivery plans. 
 
The LGA Corporate Peer Challenge feedback report is provided as an appendix to this 
report (Appendix A). This report provides a detailed response on findings, including a 
number of observations and suggestions within the main section of the report. 
 
In summary, during the course of the Peer Challenge week, the Peer Team found that: 

 Coventry is an ambitious place that is on the up, with examples of innovation and a 
willingness to embrace change, whilst not forgetting its heritage 

 Coventry is a well-run Council, with strong officer and political leadership 

 Employees and elected members are passionate and proud about what they do 

 The Council should take further steps to improve diversity across the organisation at 
all levels 

 There is recognition that tough times are still ahead, but people are up for the 
challenge 

 There is a need to ensure that the transformation programme is adequately 
resourced to enable delivery at pace 

 The Council should use the established performance framework to drive 
improvement and bring greater prioritisation and visibility to areas that require 
improvement 

 Partners and residents are eager to step up and become more involved at an earlier 
and more strategic level 

 There is a need to review our external and internal communications and engagement 
strategy 

 
There are some areas where further work is suggested by the Peer Team. These areas are 
described in the ‘Key recommendations’ section of the LGA’s feedback report. 
 
Following the Peer Challenge in January, the Council has reflected on the Peer Team’s 
findings in order to determine its response to the recommendations that have been made. 
The Council response is provided as an appendix to this report (Appendix B). We are 
embracing the opportunity to reflect on this feedback and are committed to making 
improvements where we can through organisational ownership.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Support the recommendations to Cabinet. 
(2) Identify any further recommendations to Cabinet in relation to the outcome of the Peer 

Challenge. 
(3) Request a further progress update after the LGA Peer Team’s review and the 

subsequent LGA feedback report has been received. 

Page 14



 

 

 
Cabinet is requested to: 
 
(1) Support the work to deliver the actions outlined in Appendix B, in response to 

recommendations made by the Peer Team. 
(2) Consider any comments made by Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee in relation to the 

outcome of the Peer Challenge. 
 
Council is requested to: 
 
(1)    Note the con
[...]
ed 

by the local context? Is the Council delivering effectively on its priorities?  

2. Organisational and place leadership - Does the Council provide effective local 

leadership? Are there good relationships with partner organisations and local 

communities? 

3. Governance and culture - Are there clear and robust governance arrangements? 

Is there a culture of challenge and scrutiny? 

4. Financial planning and management - Does the Council have a grip on its 

current financial position? Does the Council have a strategy and a plan to address its 

financial challenges? 

5. Capacity for improvement - Is the organisation able to support delivery of local 

priorities? Does the Council have the capacity to improve? 

 
1.5. In addition, Coventry City Council asked the LGA to provide feedback on 

transformation: the organisation’s corporate capacity and plans for service 
transformation. Transformation was specifically chosen on the basis that it would 
benefit from some external challenge and feedback on future delivery plans. 
 

1.6. The Peer Team identified many strengths across these areas which are summarised 
below. 

 
1.7. Core Component – 1) Local Priorities and Outcomes 

Page 16



 

 

 

 The One Coventry Plan has good brand recognition within the Council and 
good political and officer buy-in. 

 Coventry’s children’s services were rated ‘good’ following an inspection by 
Ofsted in July 2022 and the Council is ambitious to achieve an “outstanding” 
rating. The Council continues to address inequality in the city as evidenced by 
the continuing decline in the numbers of 16-17 year olds not in education, 
employment or training (NEET) – currently at 3.5% and the lowest bar one of 
the city’s statistical near neighbours. 

 The Local Job Shop is an example of a innovate approach to improving 
outcomes, helping around 14,000 residents find work in the last 10 years.  

 The Council is developing innovative approaches to addressing climate 
change, i
[...]
 to 
18th January 2024. Peers reviewed a range of information to ensure they were 
familiar with the Council, the challenges facing the Council and plans for the future. 
The Peer Team spoke to more than 100 people during their time in Coventry, 
including a range of Council employees, Elected Members, external partners and 
residents, across more than 35 interviews and focus groups.  
 

1.14. A ‘Position Statement’ was required to be submitted to the LGA, in advance of the 
onsite activities. This document provided a narrative on the Council’s ambitions, 
progress and challenges. 

 

Page 18



 

 

1.15. The Peer Challenge concluded on 18th January 2024 with a high-level feedback 
discussion where the Peer Team shared their findings with senior officers and Elected 
Members.  
 

1.16. The LGA’s feedback report was received following the Peer Team’s visit (Appendix A). 
This report provides a detailed response regarding these findings and includes 
recommendations for the Council to consider. The LGA will also publish the feedback 
report on their website. 
 

1.17. The Peer Challenge did not provide an overall performance rating but it did highlight 
what is working well and where there are opportunities for improving. It is a matter for 
the Council, with the support of its partners, to decide how the areas for improvement 
identified during the Peer Challenge are taken forward. 

 
1.18. In summary, the Peer Team found that Coventry is an ambitious place that is on the 

up, with examples of innovation and a willingness to embrace change, whilst not 
forgetting our heritage. They also acknowledged that Coventry is a well-run Council, 
with strong officer and political leadership and found that employees and Elected 
Members are passionate and proud about what they do. In addition, the Peer Team 
said that there is recognition that tough times are still ahead, but people are up for the 
challenge. Positively, partners and residents are eager to step up and become more 
involved at an earlier and more strategic level.  
 

1.19. The Peer Team also found that there are elements for the Council to work on, for 
example the Council should take further steps to improve diversity across the 
organisation at all levels. The Peer Team found that there is a need to ensure that the 
transformation programme is adequately resourced to enable delivery at pace and that 
the Council should use the established performance framework to drive improvement 
and bring greater prioritisation and visibility to areas that require improvement. The 
Peer Team reflected that there is a need to review our external and internal 
communications and engagement strategy. 
 

1.20. The Council has now reflected on these findings and suggestions in order to 
determine its response to the recommendations identified by the Peer Team during 
their time in Coventry. There is an expectation that the outcomes and resulting action 
plan, will be owned and delivered by the City Council, whilst recognising that the 
Council neither can, nor should, seek to do everything itself. 
 

1.21. The LGA feedback report highlights 10 main recommendations, specifying areas for 
improvement, arising from the Peer Challenge. The recommendations are as follows: 

 

1. City Centre masterplan 

The Council should continue to work at pace to develop a city centre masterplan with 

the support and involvement of partners. 

2. One Coventry Plan 

The next iteration of the One Coventry Plan needs to include a corporate delivery 

plan supported by consistently developed service plans and should include a review 

Page 19



 

 

of the corporate strategy framework to ensure strategies are linked and gaps are 

identified. 

3. Employees 

The Council has rich data from the recent workforce survey and should develop 

actions to address the issues it highlights. A key element of this would be ensuring 

there is further support for the employee networks.  

4. Medium Term Finan
[...]
challenge approach ........................................................... 8 

4. Feedback ............................................................................................................. 9 

5. Next steps .......................................................................................................... 24 

 
 
 
  

Page 28

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

3 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk   

Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE  

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 
  

 

1 Executive summary 

Coventry is an ambitious place that is on the up, with examples of innovation and a 

willingness to embrace change, whilst not forgetting its heritage. The council is well-

run, with strong officer and political leadership. Employees and elected members are 

passionate and proud about what they do. There is recognition that tough times are 

still ahead, but people are up for the challenge. Partners and residents are eager to 

step up and become more involved, and this will need to be grounded in better 

external communications and engagement. 

Coventry has rebounded quickly post covid to see visitor numbers above those in 

2019. The Council has a significant opportunity to work now with Destination 

Coventry, the West Midlands Growth Company and other partners to refresh the 

tourism strategy and to ensure that the structures are in place to sustain its strong 

performance.   

The peer team heard about and were able to see at first hand the significant 

regeneration that is ongoing in the city. This includes, among a range of schemes, 

the Friargate scheme and the development of city centre south. At a strategic level 

the broad vision and ambition for the city is well articulated through the One Coventry 

Plan. However, p
[...]
 21 March when they considered ways in 
which to increase Members’ participation in training and development and to address 
barriers experienced in accessing the programme. The outcomes from both will be built 
into their respective work programmes and planning for 2024/25. Members survey will 
be recirculated to encourage additional responses. 

 

P
age 56



 

10. Workforce Diversity  
The Council should take 
further steps to improve 
diversity across the 
organisation at all levels. 
 

A new Diversity & Inclusion Strategy 2025 – 2027 is being written and will cover all 9 

protected characteristics. The focus of the new strategy will include both workforce and 

service delivery D&I actions. In addition to the work that we are delivering on Diversity 

& Inclusion, we are also taking a pro-active approach in tackling racial inequality across 

the organisation.  

 

We have a new Executive Sponsor for Race and are in the process of producing our 

first race equality action plan which will be launched in the latter part of 2024.  

 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
 
Date: 10th June 2024 
 

15. Subject:  Scrutiny Annual Report 2023-24 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To present the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2023-24 to the Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee and recommend that it be submitted to Council.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to: 

1) Accept the content of the draft report at Appendix 1 

2) Recommend that Council consider the Scrutiny Annual Report at its next 
available meeting 

3 Background and Information 

3.1 The Constitution requires that Scrutiny report annually to inform Council of its work. 
The draft report for 2023-24 can be found at Appendix 1. 

3.2 If approved, the report will be submitted to the next Council meeting. 

 
 
 
Gennie Holmes 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk 
024 7697 1857 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5

mailto:gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 

Scrutiny 
Annual Report to 

Council 
 

2023-24 
 
 
 

 

To be considered at the City Council meeting 
on the 9 July, 2024 

 
  

Page 61



2 
 

Introduction by Cllr Naeem Akhtar, Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee      

Welcome to the Scrutiny Annual Report for the municipal year 2023-24. It contains a few 
highlights from the year, including cross-cutting themes, as well as work by the individual 
boards. 
  
I would like to take this opportunity to thank Councillor Ruane for his work chairing the 
Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board and also Councillor Thay in his role as 
Deputy Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee during 2023-24 
  
This year we welcome Councillor Jobbar as chair of the Finance and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Board, and Councillor Kelly as Deputy Chair of Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee.   
  
Scrutiny is an important part of the Council’s democratic structure which is led by non-
executive Councillors. It works to the common aim of improving services for the local 
community and is involved in the following:  
Policy review and development: Helping to shape the way public services are delivered.  
Scrutinising decisions of the executive: Is the right action being taken? Are services 
working effectively?  
External scrutiny: Examining services that impact upon the local community, such as 
health and policing.  
Scrutiny uses evidence to make recommendations to the Cabinet to request change; it 
does not make decisions. 
  
The focus for scrutiny in 2024-25 will continue to be how we work with partners to sustain 
and improve services, particularly within the current economic and financial situation. 
Learning from the LGA Peer Review and delivery of The One Coventry Plan will be central 
to this work, but other areas such as the Climate Change Strategy will all be considered

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 11.00 am on 

Monday, 10 June 2024 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair) 

 Councillor M Ali 
Councillor L Kelly (Deputy Chair)  
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor G Lewis 
Councillor R Singh 
 

Other Members: Councillor G Duggins 

 
Employees (by Service Area):  

 
Finance and Resources: 
 
Human Resources: 
 
Law and Governance:  
 
Regeneration and 
Economy: 
 
Transformation: 

 
B Hastie (Director)  
 
G Haynes  
 
S Bennett, E Jones 
 
A Williams (Director)  
 
 
M McGinty 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillors J Lepoidevin, C Miks, G Ridley and CE Thomas  
 

Public Business 
 
1. Thanks and Welcome  

 
The Chair, Councillor N Akhtar, placed on record his thanks and appreciation for 
all of the work undertaken by Councillor E Ruane and Councillor R Thay in their 
roles during the Municipal Year 2023/24 as Chair of the Finance and Corporate 
Services Scrutiny Board (1) and the Deputy Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee respectively.  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor L Kelly to her new role as Deputy Chair of the 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee for 2024/25. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 April, 2024 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 
Further to Minutes 56/23 and 58/23 relating to “Parking Enforcement and Road 
Safety” and “Rebuilding Drug and Alcohol Treatment and Recovery Services’ 
respectively, the Committee noted that the relevant Cabinet Members had 
received the Committee’s Recommendations in relation to those matters and had 
accepted the Recommendations. In addition, the further information requested had 
been circulated to the Committee.  
 

4. Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 2024 –  
 Outcome of Peer Challenge  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which outlined the 
outcome of the Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge 
held in Coventry in January, 2024. The Committee noted that the report would also 
be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 11 June, 2024, prior to consideration 
by Council on 9 July, 2024.  
 
The report indicated that that the Local Government Association (LGA) is the 
national voice of local government, working with Councils to support, promote, and 
improve local government. The LGA’s Corporate Peer Challenge offer is effective 
and well regarded by the sector and provides robust, strategic and credible 
challenge and support to Councils.  
 
It is expected that all Councils receive a Corporate Peer Challenge at least every 
five years covering core areas and any specific areas requested by the Council. 
Coventry City Council’s first Corporate Peer Challenge took place in October 
2018. In 2023, it was agreed that Coventry City Council would again host a 
Corporate Peer Challenge as this was now timely. 
 
The Peer Challenge took place from 15th to 18th January 2024. The visit focused 
on five core themes (local priorities and outcomes, organisational and place 
leadership, governance and culture, financial planning and management, and 
capacity for improvement). These areas are critical to Councils’ performance and 
improvement.  
 
The Peer Team were also asked to provide feedback on transformation: the 
organisation’s corporate capacity and plans for service transformation. 
Transformation was specifically chosen on the basis that it would benefit from 
some external challenge and feedback on future delivery plans. 
 
The LGA Corporate Peer Challenge feedback report was provided as an appendix 
to the report (Appendix A). This report provided a detailed response on findings, 
including a number of observations and suggestions within the main section of the 
report. 
 
In summary, during the course of the Peer Challenge week, the Peer Team found 
that: 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

• Coventry is an ambitious place that is on the up, with examples of 
innovation and a willingness to embrace change, whilst not forgetting 
its heritage 

• Coventry is a well-run Council, with strong officer and political 
leadership 

• Employees and elected members are passionate and proud about 
what they do 

• The Council should take further steps to improve diversity across the 
organisation at all levels 

• There is recognition that tough times are still ahead, but people are 
up for the challenge 

• There is a need to ensure that the transformation programme is 
adequately resourced to enable delivery at pace 

• The Council should use the established performance framework to 
drive improvement and bring greater prioritisation and visibility to 
areas that require improvement 

• Partners and residents are eager to step up and become more 
involved at an earlier and more strategic level 

• There is a need to review our external and internal communications 
and engagement strategy 

 
There are some areas where further work is suggested by the Peer Team. These 
areas are described in the ‘Key recommendations’ section of the LGA’s feedback 
report. 
 
Following the Peer Challenge in January, the Council has reflected on the Peer 
Team’s findings in order to determine its response to the recommendations that 
have been made. The Council response was provided as an appendix to the 
report (Appendix B). The report indicated that the Council are embracing the 
opportunity to reflect on this feedback and are committed to making improvements 
where it can through organisational ownership.   
 
The Committee made comments, asked questions and sought assurances on a 
number of issues including:- 
  

• How internal and external communication will be improved within the 
Council 

• Collaborative work between business owners and the Council to 
improve street pride 

• Reassurance that improvements are made in terms of diversity 
within recruitment processes 

• Details of the Transformation Programme and what it means to 
residents 

 
Following discussion, the Committee highlighted a number of issues to be added 
to the Committee’s Work Programme for 2024/25 and noted that street lighting 
was included in the relevant Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme for 2024/25. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:- 
 

1) Supports the Recommendations contained in the report 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
2) Requests that the Committee receives a further progress update 

after the LGA’s feedback report has been received 
 
3) Requests that the following issues be added to the Committee’s 

Work Programme for 2024/25:- 
 

• Major Cultural Events (Godiva/Motofest etc) 
• Recruitment and Retention 
• CCC Transformation Programme 

 
5. Scrutiny  Annual Report 2023/24  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee received a Briefing Note of the Director of 
Law and Governance appended to which was the Scrutiny Annual Report 
2023/24.  The report details highlights from the year, including cross-cutting 
themes considered by the Committee as well as work undertaken by the individual 
Scrutiny Boards. The Constitution requires that Scrutiny report annually to inform 
Council of its work.  
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee: 
 

1) Accepts the content of the draft report at Appendix 1. 
 
2) Recommends that Council considers the Scrutiny Annual Report at 

its meeting on 9 July, 2024. 
 

6. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues   
 2024/2025  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered their Work Programme for the 
Municipal Year 2024/25. 
 
Further to Minute 4 above, it was noted that the following items would be added to 
the Work Programme:- 
 

 Major Cultural Events (Godiva/Motofest etc) 

 Recruitment and Retention 

 CCC Transformation Programme 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes and approves 
the Work Programme and Outstanding Issues for 2024/25.  
  

7. Scrutiny Management  
 
In accordance with the Constitution, the Committee were informed that Councillor 
N Akhtar, Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, attended the meeting of 
Cabinet Member for Jobs, Regeneration and Climate Change on 13 May, 2024 for 
consideration of an item relating to “Progress House, Westwood Way Westwood 
Business Park Coventry - Lease Re- gear ” 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

Councillor Akhtar agreed that the decision was urgent and that call in should not 
apply. In accordance with the Constitution, this matter is reported to inform the 
Committee of the reason for urgency which is:- 
 
“In order to meet the construction programme and complete the new development 
for the occupation by students before the commencement of the academic year in 
September 2026, the legal agreement and commitment were required to be 
completed by the 20th May 2024. If this timescale is not achieved, then a delay of 
a further 12 months would be incurred, which would mean that the improved 
income for the Council is also delayed by a year. “ 
 

8. Any Other Business - Green Group Representation on Scrutiny  
 Co-ordination Committee  

 
The Committee were informed that, in order to enable and ensure cross party 
discussion, the Chair of the Committee, Councillor N Akhtar, had extended an 
invitation for a Member of the Green Group to attend all future meetings of the 
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee as a non-voting Member.   
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.15 pm)  

  

 


